&;jl National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

g," 34 (NEPRA)
’\/ g 2" Floor, OPF Building G-5/2, Islamabad

Through Exch: 9207200, Fax: 9210215
Direct Ph: 9206797 E-Mail: office@nepra.isb.sdnpk.org

Vice Chairman
No. NEPRA/TRF-15/WAPDA-2002/3803-05
29™ July 2002

Subject: Case No. NEPRA/TRF-15/WAPDA-2002
Intimation of Determination anew of Tariff pursuant to Section 31(4) of the

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power
Act (XL of 1997)

-
My dear Secretary, ffh @“(

With reference to the communication of the Federal Government conveyed through the
Ministry of Water and Power vide their No. PI-4(1)/2002-Vol.Il1, dated 24.07.2002 requiring NEPRA
to reconsider the decision of 17* July 2002 pursuant to Section 31(4) of NEPRA Act rendered in tariff
revision petition Case No. NEPRA/TRF-15/WAPDA-2002.

2. Please find enclosed determination of the Authority made anew, along with Annexures A, B,
VIII(R), IX(R), X(R), XI(R), XII(R), XIV(R) (24 pages) in Case No. NEPRA/TRF-15/WAPDA-
2002. The earlier determination of 17" July, 2002 made a part of this determination stands modified to
the extent mentioned herein is also attached as Annexure “A” along with the replacement of
Annexures.

3. The determination made anew is being intimated to the Federal Government pursuant to
Section 31(4) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act
(XL of 1997) and Rule 16(12) of the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority Tariff (Standards
and Procedure) Rules, 1998. The tariff rates and charges as determined anew are attached as the
schedule of tariff Annexure XIV (R).

4, Please note that only Annexure XIV (R) (3 pages) to the determination containing the
schedule of tariff needs to be notified in the official gazette.

5. The approval of the tariff is subject to the terms and conditions notified vide SRO
894(1)/2001, dated the 28" December, 2001.

DA/As above.
Yours sincerely,

(Fazlullah Qureshi)

The Secretary,

Cabinet Division,
Government of Pakistan
Cabinet Secretariat,

I[slamabad.
CC:  (alongwith copy of a-new determination).
1. Secretary, Ministry of Water & Power, Islamabad.

2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Islamabad.




NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY

July 29, 2002
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-15/ WAPDA-2002

TARIFF DETERMINATION MADE ANEW

IN CASE NO. NEPRA/TRF-15/WAPDA-2002
{Under Rule 16(12) of NEPRA Tariff (Standards & Procedure) Rules, 1998]

Water and Power Development Authority (WAPDA)

Petitioner

1. Roomi Cotton Factory, Multan
2. Pakistan Cotton Ginners’ Association, Multan
3. Qadir Agro Industries (Pvt) Ltd., Multan
4. Multan Chamber of Commerce & Industry (MCCI) Multan.
S. Liberal Forum Shehri CBE, Karachi.
6. Ittehad Chemicals Ltd., Lahore.
7. Senior Citizens Foundation of Pakistan.
8. Consumer Rights Commission of Pakistan (CRCP), Islamabad.
9. EME Co-operative Housing Society, Lahore.
10. Pakistan Expatriates Cooperative Housing Society, Lahore.
11. Council of Karachi’s Industrial Association, SITE, Karachi.
12. Sitara Chemical Industries Ltd., Faisalabad.
13. Farmers Associates of Pakistan
14. The Pakistan Steel Melters Association, Lahore.
15. All Pakistan Textile Mills Association (APTMA), Karachi.
16. ICI Pakistan Ltd., Karachi
17. Overseas Investors Chamber of Commerce & Industry (OICC & I).
Intervenors
Y ,% f L
/ l/é‘
Abdul Rahim Khan Mansoor Elahi
Member Member

(D

“SardagAt Sharif Khan, T, Fazlllllah Qureshi
Member Member/VC

(on leave)
Justice (R) Saad Saood Jan
Chairman




July 29, 2002
Case No. NEPRA/TRF-15/WAPDA-2002

DETERMINATION ANEW CASE NO. NEPRA/TRF-15/WAPDA-2002

Water & Power Development Authority filed a petition
No.NEPRA/TRF-15/WAPDA-2002 for revision of its consumer end
tariff. The Authority rendered its decision therein on July 17,
2002, attached as Annexure -A (hereinafter referred to as the
“Determination”). In pursuance of Section 31(4) of the Regulation
of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act
(XL of 1997) (the Act”) and Rule 16(11) of the National Electric
Power Regulatory Authority Tariff (Standards and Procedure)
Rules, 1998 (the “Rules”), the Determination was intimated to the
Federal Government for the purpose of notification of the approved
tariff in the official gazette. Prior to the notification of the schedule
of tariff in the official gazette (attached as Annexure-XIV with the
Determination) the Federal Government, under Section 31(4) of the
Act, vide Ministry of Water & Power letter No.PI-4(1)/2002-Vol.Ill
dated 24-07-2002 Annexure-B, has required the Authority to
reconsider its Determination. Also some additional information
has come to the notice of the Authority which warrant an
adjustment in the estimation forming the basis of its
Determination. Hence, the Authority reconsiders its Determination

and determines the tariff anew.

The Authority has been informed by the Ministry of Water and
Power that the Determination was discussed in a high level
meeting of the Federal Government wherein it was felt that the
schedule of rates as determined will place an unbearable burden
on a majority of residential consumers of electricity, a large

number of which comprise of low income and relatively poor




segments of the society whose income levels may not support
substantial tariff increase at one time. Moreover, a reduction in
income of such households through increase in rates of electricity
may directly negate the initiative of the Federal Government
regarding poverty alleviation particularly in the income group
below the poverty line. The Federal Government has suggested
that the additional burden of increase on the residential consumer
(excluding the interim increase of 8 Paisas already being paid by
the consumers) be reduced by 50%, i.e. a reduction of about 20
Paisas/kWh in the earlier determined rates for residential

consumers (except those consuming upto 50 units per month).

The Authority has considered the communication of the Federal
Government and concurs that it will be economically and socially
undesirable to burden the residential consumer beyond a certain
threshold. The poor families, on account of increase in their
expense on consumption of electricity may resort to cutting down
their expense on basic necessities. Further the residential
consumers constitute 83% of WAPDA’s consumers or 10.4 million
households. Thus a decision on increase of rates in the residential
class would have a bearing on a substantial proportion of the
population. The Authority has, therefore, considered that it is in
public interest to restrict the increases in the rates of residential
consumers to a bearable extent. The balance increments required
would be deferred and staggered in gradual installments over a
period of time. The increment in rates of residential consumers of

47 Paisas per kWh is, therefore, reduced by 20 Paisas per kWh.

As regards the Petitioner’s revenue requirements, the effect of 20
Paisas per kWh reduction in residential consumers’ incremental

rates would reduce the revenue expectation of the Petitioner by Rs.




4.17 billion. The Federal Government has suggested that the
shortfall in the Petitioner’s expected revenue may be met through

the following measures:

) Adjustment of revenue requirement with respect to cost.
i) Possible appropriate increases in the rates of other consumer
classes.

111} Remaining short fall to be met through WAPDA or Federal
Government from other sources.

The Authority has looked into the possibility of each of the above

alternatives as follows.

Further to its Determination the Authority has received some
additional information regarding capacity costs relating to
Chashma Nuclear Power Project (‘CHASHNUPP”). The Petitioner in
its petition had intimated capacity costs of CHASHNUPP as Rs.
4.475 billion and Rs. 5.0 billion for FY 2001-02 and FY 2002-03
respectively based on a sale purchase rate demanded by
CHASHNUPP as Rs. 3.15/kWh. The Petitioner had contended that
the rate should be Rs. 2.05/ kWh. The Authority has been
informed that the matter is being reconsidered by the Federal
Government and the rates requested by the Petitioner are expected
to be agreed upon. Therefore, when the matter is referred to
NEPRA for approval and its level determined for applicability, the
resulting effect would translate into a 25% reduction in capacity
costs relating to CHASHNUPP claimed by the Petitioner. For the
combined effect of the two years Financial Year 2001-2002
(“FY 02”) and Financial Year 2002-2003 ("FY 03”) the net effect
would be a reduction of at least Rs. 2.369 billion in cost affecting

revenue requirement. Therefore, the Authority has adjusted the




revenue requirement for FY 03 with a reduction in capacity costs of

Rs. 2.369 billion.

The Authority has looked into the possibility of imposing a part of
the burden on other consumer classes. The Authority has
observed that the rates of consumer classes other than commercial
and bulk have already been raised substantially in its
Determination. Apart from residential consumers the only other
class being cross subsidized is the agriculture class. The rates of
agriculture class have already been raised by an average of 54
Paisas/kWh, therefore, it would not be appropriate to increase it
any further. However, now that a part of the burden of the
residential consumers has to be shared between (a) other
consumers, (b} the Petitioner and (¢} the Government; some
increase in the class of commercial, bulk and industrial class is
inevitable. The rates of commercial consumer classes were not
raised at all as per the Determination, except the increase of 8
Paisas/kWh allowed as immediate application on 10-05-2002
(Interim increase) on account of its substantial contribution to
cross subsidization. The Authority is of the view that a 20
Paisas/kWh increase in the rates of commercial consumer classes
will make the increase of commercial consumers nearly equal to
that of the residential consumers. However, the percentage
increase for commercial consumers (upto 5%) is much smaller as
compared to the percentage increase in residential rates (upto
12%). This step is in line with the objective of gradual rectification
of the distortion due to cross subsidization. Therefore the rates of
commercial consumer classes are increased by 20 paisas/kWh in

addition to the interim increase.




10.

The rates of the bulk consumer classes had been increased on
average by about 9 Paisas/kWh beyond the 8 Paisas/kWh interim
relief. On similar grounds as in the case of commercial consumers
stated at para 10, the rates of bulk supply consumers for C; (above
20 kW), Cz and C3 are being raised by 10 Paisas per kWh in
addition to the 8 Paisas/kWh interim increase. The increase in
rates of C: (below 20 kW) was already 48 Paisas/kWh, therefore

this quantum is not being changed.

In the Determination the rates of industrial consumer classes were
already increased by an average of 36 Paisas/kWh, therefore, the

rates of this class are increased further by only 2 Paisas/kWh.

With the measures indicated in para 6, 7 and 8, the compensation

in revenue is expected to be Rs.0.92 billion.

The remaining shortfall in revenue of Rs. {4.17 - (2.37+0.92)}
billion = Rs. 0.88 billion is to be met by the Petitioner or the
Federal Government through other sources. In this context the
Authority has been informed that the Federal Government has
exhorted WAPDA to achieve further efficiency gains through
reduction in losses and that the matter will be regularly monitored
on a quarterly basis through the Economic Coordination
Committee of the Cabinet. It is expected that such close
monitoring will result in at least a further reduction of 0.5% i.e.
achievement of a level of 22.5% instead of the target fixed for FY 03
as 23% in the Determination. The 0.5% reduction in losses will
result in a cost reduction and revenue compensation of about Rs.
0.8 billion. The revenues for the year FY 03 have been adjusted
accordingly as contribution of Rs. 0.88 billion from the Federal
Government through other sources. However, if the Petitioner

succeeds in reducing the loss level to 22.5% in FY 03 then the




11.

12.

13.

Federal Government may not be required to provide the short fall

from other sources.

With the aforementioned adjustments, the expected revenue in the
year FY 03 would be Rs. 189.279 billion Annexure XII(R). The
reduction in accumulated liability of capacity costs of CHASHNUPP
from Rs. 9.475 billion to Rs. 7.106 billion results in a reduction of
overall capacity costs from Rs. 58.971 billion to Rs. 57.852 billion
for FY 02 and from Rs. 59.238 billion to Rs. 57.988 billion for FY
03 [Annexures VIII(R) and IX(R)]. The consequent financing gap is
revised to be Rs. 16.663 billion [Annexure X(R)]. With a
Government contribution of Rs. 0.88 billion, the net financing gap
required to be covered through increase in tariff is Rs. 15.781
billion. This requires an increase of Paisas 33/kWh in average sale
rate as explained in Annexure X (R). The resulting revenue accrual
required is expected to be achieved through the rates indicated in
Annexure XII (R). The rates so determined anew are indicated as
the Schedule of Tariff annexed to this Determination as Annexure

XIV (R).

With this, the Authority in dispensation of the Federal
Government’s request for reconsideration of its Determination,
modifies the consumer end tariff in the manner and to the extent

specified in the schedule of tariff attached as Annexure XIV(R).

Accordingly, the Annexures VIII, IX, X, XI, XII and XIV of the
determination are replaced by the corresponding Annexures VIII

(R), IX(R), X(R), XI (R), XII (R) and XIV(R) and attached herewith.

Zz.
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Annexure - XIV (R)
SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS FOR WAPDA COMPANIES

FIXED ENERGY F.A.S. ADDITIONAL
TARIFF CATEGORY/PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES SURCHARGE
Rs/kW/M Ps/kWh Ps/kWh Ps/kWh
GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF A-1 (Including FATA)
Up to 50 Units - 61 - 73
For Consumption exceeding 50 Units
For first 100 Units - 41 41 158
For next 200 Units - 58 41 229
For next 700 Units - 151 41 355
Above 1000 Units - 188 36 442

Under this tariff, there shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rates even if no energy is consumed.

a) Single Phase Connections:
b) Three Phase Connections:

Rs. 45/-
Rs. 100/-

GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF A-2 (Including FATA)
a) For peak load requirement of up to 20 kW at 400 volts
For first 100 Units
Above 100 Units
b) For peak load requirement exceeding 20 kW

220

292
316
109

2
2
36

Under this tariff, there shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rates even if no energy is consumed.

a) Single Phase Connections;
b) Three Phase Connections:

Rs. 150/-
Rs. 300/-
INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

B-1 UP TO 40 kW (at 400 Volts)

There shall be minimum monthly charges of Rs. 70/kW for firs!
no energy is consumed.

B-2 41-500 kW (at 400 Voits)
B-3 UP TO 5000 kW (at 11,33 kv)
B-4 FOR ALL LOADS (at 66,132,220 kv)

Note: B2 consumers can opt for T.0.D Tariff

300
290
280

130
129
124

20
20
20

209
201
186

B3 and B4 Tariff were valid up to 30-09-1999 by which date all B3 and B4 connection were to be converted to T.0.D Tariff.

INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TIME OF DAY TARIFFS

FIXED CHARGE ENERGY CHARGES F.A.S. ADDL. SURCHARGE
PARTICULARS OFF-PEAK PEAK OFF-PEAK PEAK
HOURS HOURS HOURS HOURS
(Rs/kW/MONTH) Ps/kWh Ps/kWh Ps/kWh Ps/kWh Ps/kWh
B2 (from 41 kW to 500 kW) 300 120 198 20 207 278
B3 for sanctioned load not exceeding
5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 290 115 197 20 160 226
B4 For All Loads (at 66,132,220 kv) 280 111 187 20 149 220

Note:

1) Inall electricity tariffs, the "SURCHARGE" at the rate of 10.4% of "Supply Charges”

Charges, Energy Charges, F.A.S. and Low Power Factor Penaity.

2) Terms and conditions of the Schedule of Tariff as notified vide SRO No.785(1)/99 dated June 28, 1999 and
inue to remain in force.

SRO 572(1)/2000 dated August 8, 2001 shall co

Page 1

4 L

is also leviable. "Supply Charges” include Fixed

to the extent amended vide
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SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS

FIXED ENERGY F.A.S. ADDITIONAL
TARIFF CATEGORY/PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES SURCHARGE
Rs/kW/M Ps/kWh Ps/kWh Ps/kWh
BULK SUPPLY TARIFFS
C-1 For supply at 400 Volts
a) For consumers having peak load requirement of up
to 20 kW - 124 41 342
b) For consumers having peak load requirement above
20 kW and up to 500 kw. 220 109 41 321
C-2 For supply at 11,33 kV (For peak load requirement
not exceeding 5000 kw) 216 106 41 296
C-3 For supply at 66,132,220 kv 214 104 41 290
AGRICULTURE TARIFF-D
1- SCARP - 126 41 313
2-(l) PUNJAB AND SINDH 82 90 41 159
2-(l) NWFP & BALUCHISTAN and
Distt. Of Mianwali and Bahawalpur in
Punjab & Tharparkar in Sindh 72 75 41 138
TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS
FIXED ENERGY F.AS. ADDITIONAL
CHARGES CHARGES SURCHARGE
Rs/kW/M Ps/kWh Ps/kWh Ps/kWh
E-1(i) Residential Supply - 211 41 368
E-1(ii) Commercial Supply - 394 2 474

For the above two categories, the minimum bill of the consumers shall be Rs. 46/- per day
subject to a minimum of Rs. 200/- for the entire period of supply, even if no energy is consumed.

E-2 (i) Industrial Supply - 236 20 351
E-2 (ii-a) Bulk Supply at 400 V (For all categories) - 176 41 385
E-2 (ii-b) Bulk Supply at 11 kV (For all categories) - 164 41 362
E-2 (iii) Bulk Supply to other consumers - 185 41 367

SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF-F

SUPPLY CHARGES ADDITIONAL
SURCHARGE
125% of the "supply charges" 125% of the Addl. Surch.
relevant industrial supply tariff of the relevant
industrial
supply tariff

Note:
Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be
exercised at the time of a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised , the option
remains in force for at least one year.

Note:
1) In all electricity tariffs, the "SURCHARGE" at the rate of 10.4% of "Supply Charges" is also leviable. "Supply Charges" include Fixed
Charges, Energy Charges, F.A.S. and Low Power Factor Penalty.
2) Terms and conditions of the Schedule of Tariff as notified vide SRO No.785(1)/99 dated June 28, 1999 and to the extent amended vide
SRO 572(1)/2000 dated August 8, 2001 shall contjaue to remain in force.

e 4V
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SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS

TARIFF CATEGORY/ FIXED ENERGY F.AS. ADDITIONAL
PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES SURCHARGE
Rs/kW/M Ps/kWh Ps/kWh Ps/kWh

PUBLIC LIGHTING TARIFF (G)

1-UNIT CHARGES

1) For Provincial Governments affording exemption to R
As per General Supply Tariff A-1

WAPDA from payment of Octroi & Property tax.

ii) For consumers other than those failing in the
category Tariff G- (i) - 193 38 457

2-FIXED LINE CHARGES PER MONTH PER MILE

1) Where the entire capital cost in laying Street Lighting
supply line which is exclusively meant for Street
Lighting Is born by the Authority. - Rs. 253 - -

1} Where the entire capital cost in laying Street Lighting
supply line which is exclusively meant for Street
Lighting is born by the consumer. - Rs. 23 - -

iii) Where the entire capital cost in laying Street
Lighting supply line over the existing distribution
system is born by the Authority. - Rs.158 - -

iii) Where the entire capital cost in laying Street
Lighting supply line over the existing distribution

system is born by the consumer. - Rs.33 -
v) For Street Lighting supply through underground Rates to be
cables negotiated.

RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL
PREMISES (TARIFF-H)

1. - Consumers having their own transformer - 145 41
2. - Consumers not having their own transformer - 146 41 404
TARIFF-l FOR RAILWAY TRACTION - 102 41 350

TARIFF-J FOR CO-GENERATION CONSUMERS

1. SALE OF POWER BY WAPDA - 174 41 336
2. PURCHASE OF POWER BY WAPDA
a) During December to July - 103 - -
b) During August to November - 78 - -

TARIFF-K FOR SPECIAL CONTRACTS

a) For Government of AJ&K - 110 41 253
b) For supply to KESC - - - 379
c) Special Tariff for High Voltage & Short Circuit Testing
Lab. Rawat - 188 20 211
Note:

The special tariffs presently being charged for electricity supply to Government of AJ&K, KESC and High Voltage & Short Circuit Testing
Lab. Rawat have been taken as such, which are subject to approval from NEPRA.

Note:
1) In all electricity tariffs, the "SURCHARGE" at the rate of 10.4% of "Supply Charges" is also leviable. "Supply Charges" include Fixed

Charges, Energy Charges, F.A.S. and Low Power Factor Penalty.
2) Terms and conditions of the Schedule of Tariff as notified vide SRO No.785(1)/99 dated June 28, 1999 and to the extent amended vide
SRO 572(1)/2000 dated August 8, 2001 shall contjpue to remain in force.
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ANNEX- B

Confidential
Most Immediate
By Special Messenger

o 2 No.PI-4(1)/2002-Vol.III
. #* B2 s, GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN
;@ Ajﬂ 3t MINISTRY OF WATER AND POWER

Wm%

Secretary Islamabad, the July 24, 2002.

\

Tele: 9211852/9202333

N
2 .
S GE The Chairman,
€~ N ¢ National Electric Power Regulatory Authority,
< o : 1 Islamabad.
52 3

> &

Q Z : Subject: Determination in Case NEPRA/TRF-15/WAPDA-2002

e —— ey st .

pm— Reference NEPRA determination dated 17 July, 2002 in the above case
§ ~ conveyed to this Ministry vide endorsement to their D.O. letter

: 8 No.NEPRA/TRF/WAPDA-2002/3665-67, dated 17.5.2002 to the Cabinet Secretary.

DAl

\g ~ 2. The Schedule of electricity tariff for WAPDA companies set out at
3_3 P Annexure-XIV of the determination in the subject case has been discussed in a high
- }\? level meeting of the government. It was felt that the tariff determination, if
23 < implemented, would place an unbearable financial burden on a majority of domestic
g 2 ® consumers of electricity. Most of these domestic customers consume electricity below
2 5‘ S 300 kWh a month and belong to low income and relatjvely poor segments of the
- society, whose income levels may not be able to support such a high tariff increase.

Further reduction in the income of such households through an increase in electricity
rates may directly negate the government’s initiative of poverty alleviation, particularly
in the income group below the poverty line.

3. With a view to reduce the additional burden imposed on the domestic
consumers of electricity, while taking into account WAPDA'’s revenue requirements to
meet the gap between its costs and revenue earnings, it has been decided that NEPRA
be approached to reconsider in terms of proviso to Section 31(4) of the Regulation,
Transmission and DlStI‘lbUthl’l of Electric Power Act, 1997, the tariff increase for
various categories of consume§ as follows:

L The net final increase allowed in all domestic categories of
consumers may be reduced by 50%. The net final increase in
this case would mean the incremental increase allowed as part of
the final determination of 17® July, 2002 excluding the interim
award of Paisa 8 per kWh allowed in May 2002. The above
.adjustments proposed in the tariff design for domestic consumers
would provide relief to 10.4 million domestic customers
constituting upto 83% of WAPDA's customer base.
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II. The shortfall in revenues caused due to the above suggested
reduction in domestic tariff is proposed to be met through
adjustment of revenue requirement with respect to costs and,
where possible, additional appropriate increases in the rates of
other consumer classes.

III.  The remaining short fall in revenue, if any, may be left
uncovered to be met by WAPDA or the Federal Government
from other sources.

4. It is requested that NEPRA’s tariff determination dated 17 July, 2002
may be reconsidered in light of the above and the subsequent determination intimated
for notification by the government.

(Mirza Hamid Hasan)
- Secretary
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